point the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point of settlement of the resulting receivable or payable that is
denominated in the foreign currency.

	� The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum three
month period for hedges of sales and purchases.

	� As at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017, the Company has hedged US$ Nil and US$ 450,000, for 2-4 months, respectively, of
its total foreign currency exposure. This foreign currency risk is hedged by using foreign currency forward contracts.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

INDIA LIMITED

75

Note 40: Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material and have not covered in sensitivity
analysis.

Particulars Change
in USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax- gain/
(loss) (INR lacs)

31 March 2018 +5%  (53.81)
-5%  53.81

31 March 2017  +5%  9.22
 -5%  (9.22)

	 Commodity price risk

	� The Company is affected by the price volatility of resin, base raw material for manufacturing PVC Films and being sourced
from both domestic and international suppliers. The price volatility is due to demand-supply position in international market
and exchange impact arising due to delivery lead time. The upward or downward trend in raw material is generally being passed
on to the end customer other than exceptional cases as per business needs and therefore neutralising the exchange risks arising
therefrom and as such the impact of such volatility, is difficult to be quantified or measured.